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) (Tire CostRecovery)
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NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SBEATTACHED SERVICELIST

PLEASETAKE NOTICETHAT wehavetodayfiled Stipulation and ProposalFor
SettlementandCertificateOf Service,copiesofwhichareattachedheretoandserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF IILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN,
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

By:_________
GeraldT. Karr
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
188WestRandolphStreet,20th
EnvironmentalBureau
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3369

Dated:January15, 2004
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BearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Mr. CraigLinton
P.O.Box 84
Marseilles,Illinois 61341

Mr. RandyRowe
2900El CaminoAvenue
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CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOAFJ~AN1 5 200k
STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Pollution ControlBoard
)

Complainant, )
) PCB98-80)

v. ) (Enforcement)

)
CRAIG LJINTON, anindividual, and )
RANDY ROWE,an individual, )

)
Respondents. )

STIPULATION AND PROPOSALFOR SETTLEMENT

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney

GeneraloftheStateofIllinois, attherequestofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,and

Respondents,CRAIG LINTON andRANDY ROWE, (hereinaflerreferredto as“Linton”, “Rowe”

or collectivelyas“Respondents”),do herebyagreeto thisStipulationandProposalfor Settlement.

Thepartiesagreethat the statementof factscontainedhereinrepresentsa fair summaryof the

evidenceandtestimonywhichwould be introducedby thepartiesif a full hearingwereheld. The

partiesfurther stipulatethat this statementof facts is madeand agreedupon for purposesof

settlementonly andthatneitherthefactthatapartyhasenteredinto this Stipulation,noranyofthe

facts stipulatedherein,shallbe introducedinto evidencein this or any otherpro~eedingexceptto

enforcethe termsof this agreement.Notwithstandingtheprevioussentence,thisStipulationand

Proposalfor SettlementandanyIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(ABoard”) orderacceptingsame

maybeusedin anyfuture enforcementactionasevidenceofapastadjudicationofviolationofthe

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) for purposesofSection39(i) and42(h)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/39(i),5/42(h)(2002).This agreementshallbenull andvoidunlesstheBoardapprovesand
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disposesof thismatteroneachandeveryoneofthetermsandconditionsofthesettlementsetforth

herein,

I.

JURISDICTION

TheBoardhasjurisdictionofthesubjectmatterhereinandofthepartiesconsentinghereto

pursuantto theAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 through58.17 (2002).

IL

AUTHORIZATION

Theundersignedrepresentativesfor eachpartycertify thattheyarefully authorizedbythe

partywhomtheyrepresentto enterintothetermsandconditionsofthisStipulationandProposalfor

Settlementandto legallybindthemto it.

III.

APPLICABILITY

This Stipulation and Proposalfor Settlementshall apply to and be binding upon the

ComplainantandRespondentsincludingtheirsuccessors,assigns,heirs,agentsandexecutors.The

Respondentsshallnot raise,asa defenseto anyactionto enforcethis StipulationandProposalfor

Settlement,thefailureofanyofits agentsto takesuchactionasshallberequiredto~complywith the

termsofthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlement.

IV.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Parties

1. TheAttorneyGeneralof theStateofIllinois bringsthis actionon her ownmotion,
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aswell as attherequestoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“illinois EPA”), pursuant

to thestatutoryauthorityvestedin himunderSection31 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002).

2. TheIllinois EPAis an agencyoftheStateofillinois createdpursuantto Section4 of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),which is charged,interalia, with thedutyof enforcingtheAct.

3. RespondentCraigLinton is anindividualwiththelastknownaddressof947Clayton

Street,Marseilles,LaSalleCounty,Illinois 61341.RespondentRandyRoweis anindividualwith

thelastknown addressof340 Main Street,Marseilles,LaSalleCounty,Illinois 61341.

B. Facility Description

Theparcelof land(the“Site”) thatis thesubjectofthis actionis locatedjust southwestof

theintersectionofIllinois Routes6 and71 in Ottawa,LaSalleCounty,Illinois. A legal description

of theSiteis attachedheretoasExhibit A.

C. Violations

TheComplaintallegesthefollowing violationsoftheAct, 415ILCS 5/1 etseq.,(1996),and

areoutlinedas follows:

VIOLATION OFTITLE XIV: USED TIRES:
Violation ofSection55.3(g)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(g)(1996).

1. OnNovember21, 1995, theIllinois EPA issuedformalwrittennoticespursuantto

Section55.3(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(d)(1994),to theRespondents(“Notice”), whichstated

that the usedand wastetires poseda threat to the environmentbecausethe water.which had

accumulatedin them provided a habitat for disease-spreadingmosquitoesand other nuisance

organisms.TheseNoticesrequiredtheRespondentsto cleanup theusedandwastetiresat theSite.

2. OnDecember27, 1995Rowewaspersonallyservedwith acopyoftheNotice. On
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December28, 1995,Linton waspersonallyservedwith acopyoftheNotice.

3. TheRespondentsfailedto removethewastetiresandcleanup theusedandwaste

tires attheSiteas requestedby theIllinois EPAin theNotices.

4. TheIllinois EPA’stireremovalcontractorconductedcleanup work at theSitefrom

March4, 1996to March7, 1996,removingapproximatelysix hundredtonsofusedandwastetires.

5. TheIllinois EPAincurredcostsin theamountof$46,215.01in cleaningup theSite.

6. OnDecember9, 1997 a complaintwasfiled seeking,pursuantto Section55.3(g)of

theAct, 415 ILCS 55.3(g)(1996),to recoverthecleanup costsincurredbytheIllinois EPA.

7. . The Illinois EPA reviewedextensivefinancial documentationsubmittedby the

Respondentswhich demonstratesan inability to payin full theState’scostsof$46, 215.01.

V.

EXPLANATION OF PAST FAILURES TO COMPLY WITH THE ACT

Respondentshaveassertedthelackoffundsastheirexplanationfor failure to complywith

theAct.

VI.

FUTURE PLANS OF COMPLIANCE

Respondentsshallceaseanddesistfrom futureviolations oftheAct andBoardregulations,

includingbut not limited to thoseSectionsoftheAct andBoardregulationsthat werethesubject

matterofthecomplaintasoutlinedin SectionIV.C. ofthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlement.

VII.

IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM NONCOMPLIANCE
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Pursuantto Section55.3(k)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3(k)(2002),Section33(c)oftheAct,

415 ILCS 5/33(c)(2002),is not applicableto actionsto recovercostsincurredbytheIllinois EPA

in conductingtireremovals.

VIII.

CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS

Section42(h)of theAct, 415ILCS 5/42(h)(2002),providesasfollows:

Indeterminingtheappropriatecivil penaltyto beimposedunder.. . thisSection,the
Boardis authorizedto consideranymattersofrecordinmitigationoraggravatfonof
penalty...

This matteris anactionto recovercostsincurredby theIllinois EPA in conductinga waste

andusedtire cleanup, no penaltyis sought.

IX.

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

1. Respondentsadmit thattheyareliable for thecostsincurredby theStateofIllinois

in conductingtheused/wastetire cleanup pursuantto Section55.3 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/55.3

(2002).

2. Respondentsshall pay Illinois EPA past costs in the amount of six thousand

($6,000.00)into theUsedTireManagementFund. Thepaymentshallbemadewithin thirty (30)

daysof thedateoftheBoard Order. The“Board Order” meansthe orderin which thePollution

ControlBoardadoptsafinal orderapprovingthisStipulationandProposalfor Settlement.Payment

shallbe madebycertifiedcheckormoneyorder,payableto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency,for depositinto theUsedTire ManagementFund,andshallbesentby first classmail

to:
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Fiscal Services
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

3. TheSocialSecuritynumberof bothRespondentsmustbe on thecertifiedcheckor

moneyorder. For issuesrelatingto thepaymentofthepastcosts,Respondentsmaybereachedat

thefollowing address:

CraigLinton
P.O.Box 84
Marseilles,Illinois 61341

RandyRowe
2295East

22
nd Street

Marseilles,Illinois 61341

x.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS

This Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement in no way affects the Respondents’

responsibilityto complywith anyfederal,stateor local regulations,includingbutnot limited to the

Act andBoardregulations.

XI.

RIGHT OF ENTRY

In additionto anyotherauthority,theIllinois EPA, its employeesandrepresentatives,and

the Illinois Attorney General,his agents and representatives,shall have right of entry to

Respondents’Siteatall reasonabletimes,forthepurposesofconductinginspections.Inconducting

anyinspectionof Respondents’Site, theIllinois EPA, its employeesandrepresentatives,and the

AttorneyGeneral,his agentsandrepresentatives,maytakeanyphotographsor samplesastheydeem

6



necessaryin orderto conducttheirinspection.

XII

GRANT OF LIEN

Tnconsiderationoftheclean-upactivitiesconductedbytheIllinois EPAontheRespondent’s

Site and the fact that the Sitewill be enhancedin excessof the settlementpaymentreceived,

Respondentsexpresslygrantoftheirownfreewill to theIllinois EPA andits assignsa lien on the

Sitein theamountof$40,215.01.

XIII.

RELEASE FROM LIABILITY

In considerationofRespondents’paymentof $6,000.00in pastdueIllinois EPA costs,

grantingof the lien in the amount of $40,215.01and their commitmentto refrain from future

violations of the Act and Board regulations, Complainant releases,waives and discharges

Respondentsfrom anyfurtherliability orpenaltiesfor violationsoftheAct andregulationswhich

were the subjectmatterofthe complaint herein,uponthe completionof all activities required

hereunderandthepaymentofall moniesowed. However,nothingin thisStipulationandProposal

for Settlementshallbeconstruedasawaiverby Complainantoftheright toredressviolationswhich

werenot thesubjectmatterofthisComplaintor obtainpenaltieswith respectthereto.
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WHEREFORE,ComplainantandRespondentsrequestthattheBoardadoptandacceptthe

foregoingStipulationandProposalfor Settlementaswritten.

AGREED:

FORTHE COMPLAINANT:

LISA N~I~ T
A~torncyGeneralof the
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DIJNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEiiforcement/
AsbestosLitigation Division

FORRESPONDENTS:

CRAIG L[NTON

Dated:

RANDY ROWE

Dated:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY

By:a4~f~!~~
JJ~SF~H~.SVO~DA

~hiefLe~al Counsel

Dated:~?/ i/o 3

RO~
EnvironmentalBureau

Dated:~4~~
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WHEREFORE,ComplainantandRespondentsrequestthattheBoardadoptandacceptthe

foregoingStipulationandPropOsalfor Settlementaswritten.

AGREED:

FORTHE COMPLAINANT:

LISA IMN~~
AttornoyGeneralofthe
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEn~Eorcernent/
AsbestosLitigation Division.

RQSE’JE
EnvironmentalBureau

Dated:_____________________

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY

FOR RESPONDENTS:

~L;~ x~-~-/
CRAIG LII4TON “

Dated: /~ .~-- Q 3

RANDY ROWE

Dated:

A
‘Legal Counsel

Dated: 3
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WHEREFORE,ComplainantandRespondentsrequestthattheBoardadoptandacceptthe

foregoingStipulationandProposalfor Settlementas written,

AGREED:

FORTHE.COMPLJ~JNANT:

LISA ~ni~e 1
AttornoyGeneralofthe
StateofIllinois

MATTHEW 1. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnThrcement/
AsbestosLitigation Division

FORRESPONDENTS:

CRAIG LINTON

Dated:

~

.

RANDY ROWE

Dated:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY

By:C~~,,S’~
2

v~

~ SVO~DA
thief Legal Counsel

Dated:,

EnvironmentalBureau

Dated:___________
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, GERALD T. KARR, anAssistantAttorneyGeneralin this case,do certifythat on this

15th dayof January,2004,I causedto be servedby U.S.Mail thefollowing documentsuponthe

personslistedon theattachedServiceList by depositingsamein theU.S. Mail depositorylocated

at 100 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois, in an envelopewith sufficientpostageprepaid.

1) Notice of Filing

2) Stipulation and Proposal For Settlement

GeraldT. Karr




